
 

Fall 2017 (August 15- December 8) 

April 10 Monday Fall 2017 registration begins 

August 7 Monday New Faculty registration begins 

August 8 Tuesday Waitlist Deactivated 

August 8 Tuesday College/School Departmental meetings 

August 9 Wednesday Bronco Kick-off/Faculty-staff Conferences 

August 12 Saturday Bronco Smooth move/New Students Arrive 

August 14 Monday  Registration ends 

August 15 Tuesday First day of class/Late registration begins ($20.00 fee) 

August 15 Tuesday Begin to enter FN grades for non-attendance 

August 21 Monday Late Registration ends 

August 21  Monday Deadline for auditing courses 

August 22 Tuesday Bill Clearance deadline 5:00 pm 

August 22 Tuesday Interim grading begins 

August 22 Tuesday Course withdrawals begin 

August 22 Tuesday University withdrawals begin  

August 23 Wednesday Last day to waive health insurance fee 

August 23  Wednesday Drop for nonpayment 5:00 pm 

August 24 Thursday Last day to enter FN grades for non-attendance 

August 25 Friday Tuition Surcharge posted to account 5:00 pm 

August 28 Monday Census 

September 4 Monday Labor Day - University Closed 

September 7 Thursday Fall Refunds Issued 

September 

14 
Thursday Convocation - Sesquicentennial Inaugural Event 



September 

19 
Tuesday Last day for faculty to request FN removal for non-attendance 

October 3 Tuesday Midterms begin 

October 9 Monday Midterms end 

October 11 Wednesday Midterm grades due 

October 12 Thursday Fall Break - No Classes - University open 

October 13 Friday Fall Break - No Classes - University open 

October 14 Saturday Fall Break - No Classes 

October 16 Monday Classes resume 

October 16 Monday Interim grading ends 

October 16 Monday 
Deadline for removing incomplete grades from previous semester for all 

students 

October 23 Monday  Course withdrawals deadline 

October 21 Saturday Homecoming 

November 6 Monday University withdrawal deadline 

November 6  Monday  Spring 2018 registration begins 

November 10 Friday Veteran’s Day - University Closed 

November 23 Thursday Thanksgiving Holiday - University Closed 

November 24 Friday Thanksgiving Holiday - University Closed 

November 29 Wednesday 
Founders Signed deed for land on Gillespie Street to Establish the 

Howard School 

December 1 Friday Last day of class 

December 2 Saturday Final exams begin 

December 8 Friday Final exams end 

December 8 Friday Residence Halls close at 5:00 pm 

December 8 Friday Text rental books due 

December 13 Wednesday Doctoral/Graduate final clearance forms due 



December 29 Friday Christmas Holiday ends- University Closed 

 

                                           Eight Week Term I 2017 (August 15- October 6) 

August 8 Tuesday College/School Departmental Meetings 

August 9 Wednesday Bronco Kick-off/Faculty-Staff Conferences 

August 12 Saturday Bronco Smooth Move/New Students Arrive 

August 14 Monday Regular Registration ends 

August 15 Tuesday First day of class/Late registration begins ($20.00 fee) 

August 15 Tuesday Begin to enter FN grades for non-attendance 

August 21 Monday Late Registration ends 

August 21 Monday Deadline for auditing courses 

August 22 Tuesday Interim grading begins 

August 22 Tuesday Course withdrawals begin 

August 22 Tuesday University withdrawals begin 

August 23 Wednesday Last day to waive health insurance fee 

August 23 Wednesday Bill clearance deadline 5:00 pm 

August 24 Thursday Drop for nonpayment 5:00 pm 

August 25 Friday Tuition Surcharge posted to account 5:00 pm 

August 29 Monday  Census 

August 31 Thursday Last day for faculty to request FN Removal to attend class 

August 29 Monday Bill Clearance 

September 4 Monday Labor Day - University Closed 

September 7 Thursday Fall Refunds Issued 

September 14 Thursday Convocation - Sesquicentennial Inaugural Event 

September 11 Monday Interim grading ends 

September 18 Monday Course withdrawals deadline 



September 27 Monday University withdrawals deadline 

October 6 Friday Last day of class/Final exams 

October 11 Wednesday Final grades due 

 

Eight Week Term II 2017 (October 10 -December 8) 

April 10 Monday Fall 2018 registration begins 

August 8 Tuesday  Waitlist deactivated 

October 9 Monday Registration ends 

October 10 Tuesday First day of class/Late Registration begins ($20.00 fee) 

October 10 Tuesday Begin to enter FN grades for non-attendance 

October 16 Monday  Late Registration ends 

October 16 Monday 
Deadline for removing Incomplete grades from previous semester for all 

students 

October 17 Tuesday Last day to enter FN grades for non-attendance 

October 17 Tuesday Interim grading begins 

October 17 Tuesday Course withdrawals begin 

October 17 Tuesday University withdrawals begin 

October 19 Thursday Last day for faculty to request FN removal to attend class 

October 21 Saturday Homecoming 

November 6 Monday Spring 2018 registration begins 

November 6 Monday Interim grading ends 

November 

10 
Friday Veteran's Day - University Closed 

November 

13 
Monday Course withdrawals deadline 

November 

22 
Wednesday University withdrawal deadline 



November 

23 
Thursday Thanksgiving Holiday - University Closed 

November 

24 
Friday Thanksgiving Holiday - University Closed 

November 

29 
Wednesday 

Founders signed deed for land on Gillespie Street to establish the 

Howard School 

December 8  Friday Last day of class 

December 8  Friday Final exams begin and end 

December 8  Friday Residence Halls close at 5:00 pm 

December 8  Friday Textbook rental books due 

December 

11 
Monday All final grades due  

December 

13 
Wednesday Doctoral/Graduate clearance forms due 

December 

25 
Monday Christmas Holiday begins - University Closed 

December 

29 
Friday Christmas Holiday ends - University Closed 

 

                                              Spring Semester 2018 (January 13 -May 11) 

November 

6 
Monday Spring 2018 registration begins 

January 1 Monday New Year's Day - University Closed 

January 2 Tuesday University Reopens 

January 2  Tuesday College/School Departmental Meetings 

January 8 Monday Waitlist deactivated 

January 12 Friday Residence Halls open 9:00 am 

January 13 Saturday First day of class/Late registration begins ($20.00 fee) 

January 13 Saturday Begin to enter FN grades for non-attendance 



January 15 Monday 
Martin Luther King, Jr. Holiday - University Closed - Sesquicentennial Day 

of Service 

January 19 Friday Deadline for course audits 

January 19 Friday Late Registration ends 

January 22 Monday Interim grading begins 

January 22 Monday Course withdrawals begin 

January 22 Monday University withdrawals begin 

January 23 Tuesday Bill clearance deadline 5:00 pm 

January 24 Wednesday Drop for nonpayment 5:00 pm 

January 24 Wednesday Last day to enter FN grades for non-attendance 

January 26 Friday Tuition Surcharge posted to account 5:00 pm 

February 1 Thursday Spring Refunds Issued 

February 

16 
Friday Last day for faculty to request FN removal to attend class 

March 3 Saturday Midterms begin 

March 9 Friday Midterms end 

March 10 Saturday Residence Halls close at 10:00 am 

March 10 Saturday Midterm break begins 

March 13 Tuesday Midterm grades due 

March 16 Friday Midterm break ends 

March 17  Saturday Residence Halls open at 12:00 noon 

March 22 Thursday Interim grading ends 

March 23 Friday 
Deadline for removing incomplete grades from previous semester for all 

students  

March 29 Thursday Course withdrawals deadline 

March 30 Friday Good Friday Holiday - University Closed 

April 5 Thursday Founders' Day - Sesquicentennial Celebration Finale 



April 9 Monday Fall 2018 registration begins 

April 13 Friday University withdrawal deadline 

April 30 Monday Master's/Doctoral graduating students finals begin 

May 4  Friday Last day of class 

May 5  Saturday Master's/Doctoral graduating students finals end  

May 7  Monday All other finals begin 

May 7  Monday Master's/Doctoral graduating students final grades due 

May 9 Wednesday Master's/Doctoral graduating student clearance forms due 

May 11  Friday All other finals end 

May 11 Friday Graduate Commencement  

May 11 Friday Undergraduate  Commencement rehearsal 

May 12  Saturday Undergraduate Commencement 

May 12  Saturday Residence Halls close for graduating students at 3:00 pm 

May 14 Monday All final grades due 

May 14 Monday Post School conference begins 

May 15 Tuesday Post School conference ends 

May 18 Friday Textbook rental books due 

 

Eight-Week Term III 2018 (January 13 - March 9) 

November 

6 
Monday Spring 2018 registration begins 

January 1 Monday New Year's Day - University Closed 

January 2 Tuesday University Reopens 

January 8 Monday Waitlist deactivated 

January 9 Tuesday College/School Departmental Meetings 

January 12 Friday Residence Halls open at 9:00 am 



January 12 Friday Registration ends 

January 13 Saturday First day of class/Late registration begins ($20.00 fee)  

January 13 Saturday  Begin to enter FN grades for non-attendance 

January 15 Monday 
Martin Luther King, Jr. Holiday - University Closed - Sesquicentennial Day 

of Service 

January 19 Friday Deadline for course audits 

January 19 Friday Late registration 

January 22 Monday Interim grading begins 

January 22 Monday Course withdrawals begin 

January 22 Monday University withdrawals begin 

January 23 Tuesday Bill clearance deadline 5:00 pm 

January 24 Wednesday Last day to enter FN grades for non-attendance 

January 24 Wednesday Drop for nonpayment 5:00 pm 

January 26 Friday Tuition Surcharge posted to account 5:00 pm 

January 29 Monday Census 

February 1 Thursday Spring refunds issued 

February 9 Friday Interim grading ends 

February 

16 
Friday Course withdrawals deadline 

February 

23 
Friday University withdrawals deadline 

March 9 Friday Last day of classes/Final exams 

March 13 Tuesday Final grades due 

 

Eight-week Term IV 2018 (March 17- May 11) 

November 6 Monday Spring 2018 registration begins 

January 8 Monday Waitlist deactivated 



March 16 Friday Registration ends 

March 17 Saturday Residence Halls open at 12:00 noon 

March 17 Saturday First day of class/Late registration begins ($20.00 fee) 

March 17 Saturday Begin to enter FN grades for non-attendance 

March 21  Wednesday Late registration ends 

March 22 Thursday Interim grading begins 

March 22 Thursday Course withdrawals begin 

March 22 Thursday University withdrawals begin 

March 23 Friday Course audits deadline 

March 28 Wednesday Last day to enter FN grades for non-attendance 

March 30 Friday Good Friday Holiday - University Closed 

April 5 Thursday Founders' Day - Sesquicentennial Celebration Finale 

April 9 Monday Fall 2018 registration begins 

April 13 Friday Interim grading ends  

April 20 Friday Course withdrawals deadline 

April 27 Friday University withdrawals deadline 

April 30 Monday  Master's/Doctoral graduating students finals begin 

May 5 Saturday Master's/Doctoral graduating students finals end 

May 7  Tuesday Master's/Doctoral graduating students final grades due 

May 9 Wednesday Master's/Doctoral graduating student clearance forms due 

May 11 Friday Last day of class/Final exams 

May 11 Friday Graduate Commencement 

May 11 Friday Undergraduate Commencement rehearsal 

May 11 Friday Residence Halls close for non-graduating students at 5:00 pm 

May 12 Saturday Undergraduate Commencement 

May 12  Saturday Residence Halls close for graduating students at 3:00 pm 



May 14  Monday All final grades due 

May 14 Monday Text rental books due 

May 14  Monday Post School conference begins 

May 15 Tuesday Post School conference ends 

 

Maymester 2018 (May 14 - May 25) 

May 

14 
Monday Maymester first day of class 

May 

14 
Monday 

Maymester registration ends/Late registration begins and ends (Must be in the 

class on the first day) 

May 

14 
Monday Maymester class withdrawal begin 

May 

14 
Monday Maymester University withdrawal begins 

May 

14 
Monday Begin to enter FN grades for non-attendance 

May 

15 
Tuesday Last day to enter FN grades for non-attendance 

May 

15 
Tuesday Last day for faculty to request remove of FN for non-attendance 

May 

18 
Friday Maymester class withdrawal ends 

May 

18 
Friday Maymester University withdrawals ends 

May 

18 
Friday Midterms begin/end 

May 

25 
Friday Last day of class/Final exams/Final grades due 

 

Summer I 2018 (June 4-June 29) 

April 9 Monday Registration begins 



June 1 Friday Registration ends 

June 3 Sunday Residence Halls open at 12:00 noon 

June 4 Monday First day of class /Late registration begins ($20.00 fee) 

June 4 Monday Begin to enter FN grades for non-attendance 

June 6 Wednesday Late Registration ends 

June 7 Thursday Last day to enter F grades for non-attendance 

June 7 Thursday Bill Clearance deadline 5:00 pm 

June 7 Thursday Drop for nonpayment 5:00 pm 

June 7 Thursday Interim grading begins 

June 7 Thursday Course withdrawals begin 

June 7  Thursday University Withdrawals begin 

June 11 Monday Interim grading ends 

June 15 Friday Midterms begin/end 

June 15 Friday Course withdrawals deadline 

June 19 Tuesday Midterm grades due 

June 22 Friday University withdrawals deadline 

June 29 Friday Last day of class 

June 29 Friday Residence Halls close for Summer I students at 3:00 pm 

July 3 Tuesday Final grades due 

 

Eight-Week Term V 2018 (June 4 - July 30) 

May 29 Tuesday  Waitlist deactivated 

June 1 Friday Registration ends 

June 3 Sunday Residence Halls open at 12:00 noon 

June 4 Monday First day of class/Late registration begins ($20.00 fee) 

June 4 Monday Begin to enter FN grades for non-attendance 

June 6 Wednesday Late Registration ends 

June 6 Wednesday Deadline for course audits 



June 7 Thursday Interim grading begins 

June 7  Thursday Course withdrawals begin 

June 7  Thursday University withdrawals begin 

June 29 Friday Interim grading ends 

June 29 Friday Midterms begin/end 

July 2 Monday Summer Break 

July 3 Tuesday Summer Break 

July 3 Tuesday Midterm grades due 

July 4 Wednesday July 4 Holiday - University Closed 

July 5 Thursday Classes resume 

July 11 Wednesday Course withdrawals deadline 

July 19 Tuesday University withdrawals deadline 

July 30 Monday Last day of class/Final exams 

July 30 Monday Residence Halls close for Summer I at 3:00 pm 

July 31 Tuesday Final grades due 

August 3 Friday Text rental books due 

 

Summer II 2018 (July 2- July 30) 

June 27 Wednesday Waitlist deactivated 

July 1 Sunday Residence Halls open at 9: 00 am 

July 2 Monday First day of class/Late registration begins ($20.00 fee) 

July 4 Wednesday Independence Day - University Closed  

July 5 Thursday Late Registration ends 

July 5 Thursday Last day to submit course audits 

July 6 Friday Begin to enter FN grades for non-attendance 

July 6 Friday Interim grading begins 



July 6 Friday Course withdrawals begin 

July 6  Friday University withdrawals begin 

July 11 Wednesday Interim ends 

July 13 Friday Midterms begin/end/Midterm grades due 

July 16 Monday Course withdrawals deadline 

July 30 Monday Last day of class/Final exams/Final grades due 

July 30 Monday Residence Halls close at 3:00 pm 

July 30 Monday Text rental books due 

 


